2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

V, L ] »
CO“OCOPhI I l l pS Phone: (925) 277-2305  ~ 237 ¢ 7

Fax: {825) 277-2361

Environmental Department

July 24, 2003

Re: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376 JUL 28 200
4191 First Street 3
Pleasanton, California Environm

’ em‘al Hea"h

“ | declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,

the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is
true and correct.”

David B. DeWiit
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL July 9, 2003
G-R #180075
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. David Vossler
ConocoPhillips Gettler-Ryan Inc.
76 Broadway Avenue - Petaluma, California

Sacramento, California 95818

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator Alameda County #7376 '
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 4191 First Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J _ JuL 2 8 2003 Pleasanton, California
Dublin, California 94568

Environmental Heatth

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 - July7,2003 : Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 10, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. 1fno
comments are received by July 23, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scott Seary, Alameda County Departmemt of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA

04502
Ms. Carol Mahoney, Zone 7 Water District, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588

Enclosure

trans!7376-dbxd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 - {(g25) 551-7555




Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

July 7, 2003
G-R Job #180075
Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 10, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376 '
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

‘Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by thtler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one well (MW-5). Static water level data and groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is summarized in Table 2, A Potentiometric Map 1is
included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
' A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also

attached.
Sincerely,
Deanna L. Harding . [

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1 Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Produ¢t Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7376.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 +» (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street . .
Pleasanton, California ‘

MW-1
12/08/87" . 65.0-95.0 - - 2,100° 50" 58 3.0 ND 10 -

366.99 12/07/94 81.04 285.95 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND .
03/01/95 80.09 286.90 0.00 120 ND ND 11 ND 1.3 -
06/01/95 77.53 289.46 0.00 54° 130 1.0 29 0.79 4.5 -
09/06/95 79.00 287.99 0.00 690 ND ND ND ND ND .
12/12/95 7755 289.44 0.00 190° ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/96 75.09 291.90 0.00 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
06/15/96 75.07 291.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
09/18/96 79.90 287.09 0.00 130° ND ND ND ND ND 590
12/21/96 78.96 288.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/07/97 71.49 295.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
06/27/97 £0.05 286,94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
09/29/97 80.04 286.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/97 80.07 286.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03716/98 71.00 295.99 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.71 " 190

366.98 06/26/98 79.29 287.69 0.00 ND 59" 0.90 ND ND ND 570
08/18/98 79.93 287.05 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 79.99 286.99 0.00 240" ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 20.02 286.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
12/23/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.95 288.03 0.00 67 Np"! ND'"! ND" nD' nD" 520
03/23/99 78.69 288.29 0.00 - - - - - - .
06/07/99 79.82 287.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
09/03/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 76" ND ND ND ND ND 67/55.2"
12/06/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120
03/10/00 79.66 287.32 0.00 51" ND ND ND ND ND 100
06/08/00 79.57 287.41 0.00 68.2° ND ND ND ND ND . 98.9
09/25/00 79.48 287.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 145
12/19/00 79.64 287.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 330
03/05/01 80.03 286.95 0.00 505 ND ND ND ND ND 71
06/14/01 79.52 287.46 0.00 n ND ND ND ND ND 630

7376 .x1s/#180075 1

As of 06/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

(}pr) L @I’b) o
MW-1 09/17/01 79.76 65.0-05.0 287.22 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1
125/ 79.71 287.27 0.00 - " - - - - -
et ?z/?i/m 33.73 286.25 0.00 <53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 210/240%
03/15/02 79.51 287.47 0.00 <52 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,200
06/20/02% 79.60 287.38 0.00 <50 580° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810
09/27/02%° 80.76 286.22 0.00 <100 67 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 7l
12/30/02% 81.28 285.70 0.00 52" <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 360
03/26/03% 79.48 287.50 0.00 120" 1,300* <10 <10 <10 <20 2.000
06/10/03" 80.29 286.69 0.00 <50 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <4t 2,300
MW-2 12/08/87 - ~ - - 620° 1,800¢ 910 200 260 1,200 -
12/07/94 DAMAGED - - - - - -- - - -
DESTROYED
MW-2B
165.05 03/01/95 80.80 65.0-85.0 284.25 0.00 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 75.69 289.36 0.00 280 350 19 5.8 ND 7.7 -
09/06/95 77.54 287.51 0.00 ND ND 90 ND ND ND -
12/12/95 75.96 289.09 0.00 850" 1,200 630 ND 15 57 -7
03/01/96 73.27 291.78 0.00 870" 1,000 620 ND ND 5.3 4,300
06/15/96 7321 791.84 0.00 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 81.08 : 283.97 0.00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/21/96 71.35 287.70 0.00 470 330° 57 ND ND ND 2,900
03/07/97 69.67 295.38 0.00 870" 190 28 0.64 ND 1.5 4,300
06/27/97 82.40 282.65 0.00 680" 93 34 1.0 0.53 ND 3.100
09/29/97 82,72 282.33 0.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND 3,000
12/15/97 82.57 282.48 0.00 490 54° ND ND ND ND 4,100
03/16/98 69.13 205.92 0.00 4,000'"° ND'"! 17 ND" ND" ND'! 4,400
365.05 06/26/98 77.78 28727 0.00 790" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000
0R/18/98 8399 281.06 0.00 - - - - - o »
7376.x1s/4 180075 2

As of 06/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-2B 09/22/98 83.89 65.0-85.0 281.16 0.00 9307 ND' ND'" ND" ND' 21 4,600
{cont) 12/15/98 £2.84 282.21 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100
12/23/98 82.55 282.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 77.31 287.74 0.00 300% ND" ND"! ND"! nND" ND' 4,300/4,8007
03/23/99 77.06 287.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 82.96 282.09 0.00 7707 ND" NDV! ND" ND" ND" 5,100
09/03/99 84.16 280.89 0.00 870%™ ND' ND' ND' ND'! ND" 6,300/4,4007
12/06/99 84.41 280.64 0.00 850* Np'! ND'"! ND' ND! ND" 4,400
03/10/00 82.42 282.63 0.00 1,500%° ND"' ND'! ND"! ND! ND'! 6,900
06/08/00 82.73 282.32 0.00 M np" ND" ND" ND"! ND" 7,780
09/25/00 84.24 280.81 0.00 2,900 52,9 8.83 6.58 0.932 5.60 12,200
12/19/00 84.39 280.66 0.00 700" ND"! ND"! ND"! ND"! ~Np"! 6,000
03/05/01 84.61 280.44 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 5,890
NP 06/14/01 83.53 281.52 0.00 570% ND ND ND ND ND 6,600
09/17/01 84.55 280.50 0.00 e <200 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 5,100

00/25/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . - -
12/17/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/15/02 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - . - -
09/27/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - _ - L - - _ -
03/26/03 DRY - . - - - - _ _ N

NP 06/10/03% 83.17 28188 0.00 280" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 6,400
MW.3
12/08/87 - 76.5-96.5 -- - 2,300 24,000 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
367.01 12/07/94 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 £3.20 283.81 0.00 140" ND ND 1.1 ND 1.1 -
06/01/95 77.60 T 289.41 0.00 140° 62 78 0.90 ND 1.6 -
09/06/95 79.28 287.73 0.00 880° 4,100 380 490 . 130 710 _
12/12/95 17.73 289.28 0.00 3,100° 19,000 600 380 2,100 5300 .
7376 x1s/#1BO0TS 3

As of 06/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-3 03/01/96 75.18 76.5-96.5 291.83 0.00 1,500° 3,400 950 3.2 1,900 290 59
(cont) 06/15/96 75.13 291.38 0.00 400* 780 190 8.8 3.8 4.0 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 1 110 2,500
12/21/96 79.29 287.72 0.00 64" 51 1.3 ND ND 0.53 20
03/07/97 71.58 295.43 0.00 570° 1,400 53 14 29 68 220
06/27/97 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09/29/97 83.33 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND SR
12/15/97 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 71.07 295.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210
167.03 06/26/98 79.65 28738 0.00 63" 400" 5 ND'"! ND' 1.9 490
08/18/98 83.29 : 283.74 0.00 - -- - - - - -
09/22/98 83.33 283.70 0.00 957 ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 79.19 287.84 0.00 3,500% 26,000 3,100 270 2.200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 288.11 0,00 .- - - - . - -
06/07/99 83.22 283.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
09/03/99 83.31 283,72 0.00 2,900% 23,000 770 ND" 980 6,400 280/82.4°
12/06/99 8341 283.62 0.00 4,200 41,000 3,200 3,500 1,300 8,300 nD"!
03/10/00 83.23 283.80 0.00 2,500 5,100% 340 ND'' 97 450 200
06/08/00 sn 283.81 0.00 489 1,200% 52.0 ND'f 41.7 356 55.8
09/25/00 83.37 283.66 0.00 4380™ 3,400 305 ND" 25.4 512 137
12/19/00 83.27 283.76 0.00 5,600% 6,300™ 260 ND" 120 950 130
03/05/01 83.34 283.69 0.00 3,790 16,800 1,100 48.6 637 4,260 224
06/14/01 83.39 283.64 0.00 1,300 1,800% 260 ND' 5.5 25 83
09/17/01 34,10 282.93 0.00 200" <50 0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <050 7
09/25/01 £4.23 282.80 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 8332 283.71 0.00 700 1,800%° 120 <5.0 45 270 80/01%
03/15/02 83.27 283.76 0.00 3,600 15,000 160 <50 140 4,400 <250
06/20/02" 83.74 283.29 0.00 1,3000 3,700 98 0.69 4.0 2.3 92
09/27/02% 84.20 282.83 0.00 <100 210" <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <10 67
7376.xIs/H#180075 4
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

LDEs

MW.3
(cont)

MW.4
369.03

368,81

12/30/02%
03/26/03"
06/10/03%

09/18/96 .

12121196
03/07/97
06/27/97
09/29/97
12/15/97
03/16/98
06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99
09/03/99
12/06/99
03/10/00
06/08/00
09/25/00
12/19/00
03/05/01
06/14/01
09/17/01
09/25/01
12/17/01

T376.x1s/H 180075

83.24
83.27
83.59

73.67
77.69
68.04
79.06
85.83
87.26
75.09
73.81
78.75
83.95

85.41
84.95
78.47
77.37
76.60
87.23
9223
88.54
$6.98

DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY

76.5-96.5

73.0-93.0

283.79
283.76
283.44

205.36
29134
300.99
289.97
283.20
281,77
293,94
295.00
290.06
284,86
283.40
283.36
290.34
291.44
29221
281.58
276.58
280.27
281.83

0.00
0.00
0.00

200
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

630"

7420

5,900
7,200
360

160
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100"

320
95
2.1

ND
ND
0.99
ND
ND
ND
0.69
ND

1.500 160
1,500 130
1.0 54
1.6 ND
ND ND
1.5 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
0.82 ND
ND ND
ND 2.8
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND/NDY
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

As of 06/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 03/15/02 DRY 73.0-93.0 - - - - - - -
{cont) 06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - - .
09/27/02 DRY -- - - - - - - -
12/30/02  DRY - - - - - - -
03/26/03  DRY - - - - - - - - -

06/10/03% 89.76 279.05 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.0 <2.0
MW-5
363.23 09/18/96 64.20 52.0-72.0 299.03 0.00 4,700° 36,000 6,700 410 730 6.500 4,100
12/21/96 61.77 301.46 Sheen - 4,700" 25,000 3,200 300 780 3,600 2,600
03/07/97 56.30 306.93 Sheen 2,100" 14,000 1,300 120 410 1,200 1.700
06/27/97 68.88 205.03%kx 0.90 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/29/97 69.47 294.02%** 0.35 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/97 64.92 298, 54* 0.30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/16/98 49.63 313.67%kx 009  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
363.21 06/26/98 64.13 299.08 Sheen 230,000" 400" 6.3 2.8 4.2 5.1 10
08/18/08 70.40 292.81** 0.005 - - - . - - -
09/22/98 69.10 ‘ 294.16** 0.06  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/98 63.84 294 50%* 0.17 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/23/98 68.42 295.18%* 0.50 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 63.81 299 59++ 0.25 - - - - - - -
03/23/99 63.59 299.72%* 0.13 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 68.25 295.50%* 0.82 4,700,000 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000 20,000 11,000/4,000”
09/03/99 69.38 294, 37%* 0.70 NOT SAMP'LED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/06/99 70.02 203 2%k 0.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/10/00 64.56 299.14%* 0.64  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/08/00 66.47 297.13%* 0.5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/25/00 69.02 294.65%* 0.60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/19/00 68.31 . 295.01%* 0.14 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/05/01 64.19 299.08** 0.08 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/14/01 64.02 299.27%% 0.1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
T7376.x1s/41 80075 6

As of 06/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-5 09/17/01 72.07 52.0-72,0 291.17%* 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

(cont) 09/25/01 72.17 291.06** 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/17/01 7211 291.12%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/15/02 66.93 206.45%* 0.22 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/20/02 69.71 293,82%* 0.42 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/27/02 72.07 291.14 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
12/30/02 71.91 291.30 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
03/26/03 67.55 295.78** 0.15 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/10/03 69.34 293.96%* 0.12 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -

MW-6

363.12 09/18/96 79.07 68.0-88.0 284.05 0.00 ND 160 5.4 ND ND ND ND
12/21/96 75.40 287.72 0.00 ND 300° 9 13 ND 1.7 21
03/07/97 67.61 295.51 0.00 190°* 1,300" 920 18 ND 3t 290
06/27/97 80.45 282.67 0.00 73° ND 0.73 ND ND 38 38
09/2%/97 86.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62’ ND ND ND ND 43
12/15/97 84.03 279.0% 0.00 ND 78° ND ND ND ND 39
03/16/98 67.15 295.97 0.00 100" 210" 36 2.5 ND 30 64

363.13 06/26/98 75.71 287.42 0.00 180" 530 300 8.3 2.8 8.7 81
08/18/98 74.86 288.27 0.00 - - - - - -

00/22/9% UNABLE TO LOCATE - . - ‘ - - -
12/15/08 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -

12/23/98 80.80 282.33 0.00 - 1207 1.1 ND ND 0.78 25
01/23/99 20.68 282.45 0.00 ND - - - - - -
03/15/99 75.29 287,84 0.00 T 622 4 ND ND ND 23
03/23/99 75.03 288.10 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 82.27 280.86 0.00 160 ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/03/99 87.49 275.64 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
12/06/99 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/10/00 85.61 277.52 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 64
06/08/00 87.36 275.77 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICTENT WATER - - -
1376 xIs/HI180075 7

As of D6/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 09/25/00 DRY 68.0-88.0 - -- -- -- - - -- -- -
{cont) 12/19/00 81.73 27540 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- --
03/05/1 §7.82 275.31 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
06/14/01 8§7.69 275.44 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
09/17/01 87.70 27543 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- --
09/25/01 DRY - - - - - - .- - -
12/17/01 87.74 275.39 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
03/15/02 87.72 275.41 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
06/20/02 §87.79 275.54 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -

09727/02 DRY - -- - - -- - - - -
12/30/02  DRY -- -- - -- -- - - - -

03/26/03 . 87.67 275.46 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
06/10/03 87.13 276.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -

MWwW.7

355.97 06/26/98 - 55.0-75.0 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/98 68.75 287.22 0.00 1,400" 4,000 1,900 48 160 ND" 1,700
09/22/98 66.35 289.62 0.00 780% 3,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15/98 65.03 290.94 0.00 350° 1,900% 180 2.7 2.9 3.8 1,400
12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 60.44 295.53 0.00 460°° 2,700 1,100 ND' 30 16 1,400/970°
03/23/99 60.43 295.54 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 64.48 _ 291,49 0.00 550% 2,6007 180 21 ND 13 1,200
09/03/99 69.98 28599 . 0.00 5507 870" 69 ND' ND' ND'! 1,100/872%
12/06/99 70.18 285.79 0.00 220°° 1,900 350 ~D! ND' ND" 1,100
03/10/00 67.36 288.61 0.00 930% 2,900" 1,600 ND'! 40 54 1,100
06/08/00 69.81 286.16 0.00 4637 625 30.8 ND 0.761 0.940 1,200™
09/25/00 70.15 285.82 0.00 1,810 . 2,180% 423 ND'! ND'! ND'' 1,510
:) ij :} 2;2? 7g.t i " 285.86 0.00 930* 5.900™" 1,000 ND"! ND! ND" 1,300

68.72 a 0
06/14/01 70.00 i::ig g-gg :?(I)"‘ ]635:02" :!ggg P - e -
. , . 8s % 170 1,000

7376.x1s/#180075
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

MW-7
{cont)

MW-§
36237

361.83

09/17/01
09/25/01
12/17/01
03/15/02
06/20/02"
09127702
12/30/02"
03/26/03"7
06/10/03%

06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/9%
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99
09/03/99
12/06/99
03/10/00
06/08/00
09/25/00
12/19/00
03/05/01
06/14/01
09/17/01
09/25/01
12/17/01
03/15/02

7376.x1s/#180075

70.28 55.0-75.0
70.49
71.35
68.56
70.0¢
71.50
71.25
68.79
69.50

63.00 66.0-86.0
73.38
70.89
70.29
70.03
UNABLE TO LOCATE
64.86
68.30
73.92
74.98
71.54
12.60
75.31
75.54
75.91
75.51
7119
7T
79.94
76.82

285.69
285.48
284.62
287.41
285.96
284.47
284.72
287.18
286.87

299.37
288.99
291.48
292.08
292.34
296.97
203.53
287.91
286.85
290.29
289.23
286.52
286.29
285,92
286.32
284.64
284.66
281.89
285.01

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

120™

130"
160"
61 (]
135%
518°
Iml‘]
161%°
g4
6020

<52
69

<50

<50
<50

<(.50

<0.50
<0.50

<10
<25
<10
<50

ND
<0).50
<0.50
<0.50

<10

13
<5.0

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

ND

ND
ND

N.96
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<(1.50

<0.50
<(.50

760/670°
360
540
390
610
500
270

150
9.5
3.0

190
ND
17011467
£50
150
42.8
227
160
125
140
110
14071707
72

As of 06/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 06/20/02% 77.73 66.0-86.0 284.10 0.00 <50 83’ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 80

{cont) 09/27/02" 78.94 282.89 0.00 130% 160% <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 04
12/30/02% 78.21 283.62 0.00 76% 75% <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.0 120
03/26/03" 74.34 287.49 0.00 120" 110" <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 1o
06/10/03%° 75.17 286.66 0.00 <50 <51 <0,50 <050 <M,50 <1.0 31

MW.9

354.85 11/29/99 74.50 - 280.35 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/06/99 7435 280.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.02.7"7
03/10/00 65.94 288.91 0.00 150" ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
06/08/00 70.77 284.08 0.00 67.8" ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 74.75 280.10 0.00 903" ND ND 0.516 ND ND 10.5
12/19/00 74.43 280.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 74.63 280.22 0.00 96.5" ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 74.75 , 280.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 74.78 280.07 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/25/01 74.83 280.02 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 74.80 280.05 0.00 <52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0/<1.07
03/15/02 74,83 280.02 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
06/20/02% 74.88 279.97 0.00 <50 <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 0.75
09/27/02%° 75.38 279.47 0.00 C <10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <10 36
12/30/02°° 73.33 28152 . 0.00 59% <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <10 3.2
03/26/03 71.21 283.64 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 3.1
06/10/03% 71.83 283.02 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0

MW-10

362.62 [ 1/29/99 DRY - - - - - - - - - —
12/06/99 DRY - - - - _ - - a B
03/10/00 85.04 277.58 0.00 782" ND ND ND ND ND 130/150°

46/08/00  DRY - - .

T376.x1s/H180NTS - H As of 06/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-10 00/25/00  DRY - - - - - - - - - -

" (cont) 12/19/00  DRY - - - - - - -
03/05/01  DRY - - - - - -

06/14/01  DRY - - -~ - - - -

09/17/01  DRY - - . - - - - - _

09/25/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -

12/17/01  DRY - - - " - - - - -

03/15/02 DRY - - - - . - - - -

06/20/02 DRY - - . - . - . - -

09/27/02 DRY - - . - _ - - . .

12/30/02  DRY - - - - - - - - -

03/26/03 DRY - - - - - - - - -

06/10/03" 89.70 272.92 0.00 65" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4
MW-11
354.66 09/25/01 81.24 - 273.42 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0
12/17/01 R0.47 274.19 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10147
03/15/2 79.42 275.24 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <050 7.6
06/20/02" £0.69 273.97 0.00 <60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <1.0 7.7
09/27/02% 81.58 273.08 0.00 <110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.6
12/30/02° 79.12 275.54 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 6.1 6.9
03/26/03" 73.70 280.96 0.00 54" <50 0,62 1.7 0.50 2.6 9.8
06/10/03" 73.06 285.60 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.8
MW-12
354.08 09/25/01 80.78 - 273.30 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/17/01 80.02 274.06 0.00 77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<1.07
03/15/02 78.88 275.20 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
06/20/02™ 80.34 273.74 0.00 <58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.83
T3THXI=FBIRODTS 11
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosca (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-12 09/27/02% 81.50 - 272.58 0.00 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
(cont) 12/30/02" 78.20 275.88 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
03/26/03" 72.80 231.28 0.00 <50 <50 0.57 1.6 <0.50 2.2 <2.0
06/10/03" 72.31 281.77 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/16/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/08 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 -- - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 - , - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 ~ - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 - - - - <50 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/25/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/17/01 . - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
oznsmzw - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
OA 06!20/02“ q - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
09/27/02° - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 .0
T376.x1sH 180075 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street ' '
Pleasanton, California

QA 12/30/02" - - - -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
{cont) 03/26/03% - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
06/10/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <20
7376.x1s#180075 13 As of 06/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion |
(ft.)=Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene NP = No Purge

(ft.bge) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

(msl} = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*

L]

*kk

*

1376.xks/#180075 14

TOC elevations were re-surveyed September 22, 2001, using the previous measurement references, (Benchmark Elevation = 353,92 feet, NGVD 29).
On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10 were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete
transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest, {Elevation = 353.92 feet, msl).

TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Sireet, approximately
200 feet northwest of the centerline of First Street (Elevation = 367.17 feet msl).

GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor; [{(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.77)].

GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.75)].

1.2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 pph.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEHD.

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratoi’y has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well,
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks. ]

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.

As of 06/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unacal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C13 and >C20.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
Laboratory report indicates unidentifi ed hydrocarbons >CI6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Lahoratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentifi ed hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C9.

Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons =C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >(9,

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C135.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >Cé.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12+ unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Well re-developed.

The diesel container for MW-2 was broken at lah, therefore; unable to report diesel result.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16. ‘

Laboratory was unable to report diesel result due to insufficient amount of sample.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

T376. X1/ 180078 18
b As of 06/10/03



Table 2
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califormia

o N Product . ... .. Amount Bailed . .
WELLAD:. . ‘DATE - ODTW Thickness . - .o o i(Product+Water)
R it RN e R g

MW.-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68.88 0.90 -
00/29/97 69.47 0.35 -
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 -
03/16/98 49.63 0.09 0.25
06/26/98 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 -
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 -
12/15/98 68.84 0.17 -
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94
09/03/99 69.38 0.70 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 0.82 0.00
03/10/00 64.56 0.64 0.00
06/08/00 66.47 0.51 0.00
09/25/00 69.02 0.60 0.00
12/19/00 68.31 0.14 0.00
03/05/01 64.19 0.08 0.00
06/14/01 64.02 o1 0.00
09/17/01 72.07 0.04 0.00
09/25/01 72.17 0.03 0.00
12/17/01 72.11 0.03 0.00
03/15/02 66.93 0.22 0.00
06/20/02 69.71 0.42 0.00
09/27/02 72.07 0.00 0.00
12/30/02 71.91 0.00 0.00
03/26/03 67.55 0.15 0.00
06/16/03 69.34 0.12 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal data prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to water
(fi.)=Feet

-- = Not Measured/Not Available

7376.x1s/4180075
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376 . ,
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-] 09/03/99 ND ND 55.2 ND ND ND - -
12/17/01 <1,000 <4 2410 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/20/02 - - 810 - - - - -
09/27/02 - - 7 - - - - -
12/30/02 <2,000 <400 360 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0
03/26/03 <10,000 <2,000 2,000 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40
06/10/03 <20,000 <4,000 2,500 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
MW-2B 03/15/59 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND ND - .-
09/03/99 ND? 3,480 4,400 ND? ND? ND* - -
12117701 DRY - — - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - -- - -- - -
03/26/03  DRY - - - - - - -
06/10/03 <50,000 <10,000 6,400 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
MW-3 09/03/99 ND ND 82.4 ND ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 26 91 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 92 - - - - .
09/27/02 - - 67 - - - - -
12/30/02 <5.000 <1,000 160 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <5,000 <1,000 130 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
06/10/03 <500 <100 54 <20 <10 <2.0 53 <2.0
MwW-4 09/03/99 ND ND ND ND 'ND ND - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - . - B
12/30/02  DRY - - - - _ . 3
03/26/03  DRY - - - - - - -
06/10/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

T376.x1/4 180075
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW.-5 06/07/99 ND* ND? 4,000 ND* ND? ND?
09/03/99  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
12/17/01  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
09/27/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
12/30/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
03/26/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
06/t0/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - -

MW-6 12/14/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- - -- -
09/27/02 DRY -- - - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - — - - -
03/26/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - - -
06/10/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -

MW-7 03/15/99 ND 610 970 43 ND ND - -
09/03/99 ND? 460 872 4.36 ND? ND* - -
1211 7/01 <5,000 <200 670 <10 <10 <10 ' <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 540 - - - - -
09/27/02 - - 390 - - - - -
12/30/02 <2,500 <500 610 <t <10 <10 <10 <10
03/26/03 <10,000 <2,000 500 <40 <40 ' <40 <40 <40
06/10/03 <5,000 <1,800 270 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

MW-§ 09/03/99 ND ND 146 12.4 ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 77 170 9.8 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 80 - - - - -
00/27/02 - - %4 - - - . -
12/30/02 <500 <100 120 7.1 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
03/26/03 <500 <100 1o 7.1 <2,0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/10/03 <500 <100 3l <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20

T376.x1s/#180075 18
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-9 12/06/99 - ND 2.7 ND ND ND
12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 0.75 - - - - -
09/27/02 .- - 3.6 - - - - -
12/30/02 <500 <100 3.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/26/03 <500 <100 3.1 <2.,0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
N6/10/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 ' <2.0

MW-10 03/10/00 - ND ‘ 150 ND ND ND i ND

12/17/01 DRY -- - -- - - - -
12/30/02 DRY -- - - . - - .-
03/26/03 DRY - -- — - — . -

06/16/03 <500 <100 24 <2.0) <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20
MW-11 12/17/01 <500 <20 14 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 73 - -- - -- -
09/27/02 -- -- 5.6 - -- - -- --
12/30/02 <500 <100 6.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
03/26/03 <500 <100 9.8 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/10/03 <500 <100 s <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <30
MW-12 12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <i0 <1.0 <[.0
06/20/02 - - 0.83 -- -- -- - -
09/27/02 - - <2.0 .- -- -- -- -
12/30/02 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/26/03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0)
06/10/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <0 <2.0 <2.0
7376.x1s/H#180075 19
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho! EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1.2-DCA = Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Mot Analyzed

"' Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.

+

N Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

7376.xIs/H 180075 0 £
As of 06/10/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to oceur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transporied to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

hforms\conocophillips-marketsop, frm-07/03




GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

: WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility#: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: & //d [ % {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Vo n+tes s
Well ID MW- L Date Monitored: & / 70 /o_‘; Well Condition: o2
Well Diameter 2 in.
Total Depth X6 -X*R \F,::;g:iw} 324":56(:52 51“: 33)24 62‘=— (1]:;; 132'-=0:go

Depthto Water  2C. 19 1.
é < | WE Q- )3 = {. © U x3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume:iﬁ_%gﬂl-

. Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;me Baile:: ‘({2400 hrrz))
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth fo Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 52 fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
G fi
runc! o Stimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimrer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): < Weather Conditions: e,}g = e
Sample Time/Date: /5 %30/ & //o {o Water Color: C/} e Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. " Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergiure D.O. ORP
(240D hr} - (gal) P (u mhosicm) { {(mgfL) (mV)
1S40 n 7.3 _F6¥ £€9. %
AW - T 742 %) £7. 3%
- 4
/5 £ 7 Y9 2o 49
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 “Zx voa visl] __YES HCL STL Piessanton | TPR-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
' | X 500mt Amber| _ YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET )
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: Lo /O S (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler. VarT e <
Well ID MW- 2R Date Monitored: & /7 3/7) g Well Condition: <2y
Well Diameter 2 in. =~
Volutne 3/4"=002 1"=0.04  2°=0.47  3=038
Total Depth AV EANN Factor {VF} 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 22 1 3t '
2 S "% WF &, li = O S {/)(3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ___ gal.

P _ _ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer Depth i Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Depth to Water:

=

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ?Q ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmationDescriplion:

Grundtos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transierred to:

Start Time (purge): ./ ¥2O

Weather Conditions:

)

o
Sample Time/Date: /g2~ &/10/0 Water Color: Z ja_a. e Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpim. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 h.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) le::2) {mgiL) (mV)
gret = L F L __FO
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 13 Z- xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Plessanton |TPH-G/ETEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
J X 500ml Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton  [TPH-D
/
COMMENTS:

.Z-I‘\Svf)[g}!)-l\an.—f L) = !Pur;-,ﬁ

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: & [f 0 / 0% (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Uam?"ﬁ-c S
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: & {1 0O S Well Condition: __ ¢ A
Well Diameter 2 in.
volume a4tz 002 1= 0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth 92495 . Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water X3 <9
il . ’9 é xVF 29 | %: { ;‘A 23 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: = gal.
X Time Siarted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer o’ Depth to Product; fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__é_’_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other- ———— | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunafos S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Product Transterred to; )
Starl Time (purge): ]84S Weather Conditions: < e e
Sample Time/Date: _# &7 ST1 & //0 = g Water Color: clac v Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? y-— if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Canductivity Tempegalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (c% (mgil) {mVv)
1S5 L 2¥Y_dik 33 .|
160 24 .37 %21 &7 &
Jblo < F3r X% [ANRS
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-B ;- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(B260)
} X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
]
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075

Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: (. //6/C 2 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: g Ly*fbr S

Well ID MW- L/ Date Monitored: & // & /27X Well Condition: __ =4

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth G280 1 ‘\F,:zmvﬂ 32“-"5093? 51-':10.6%4 62: ?:;(7, 13;:0230

Depth to Water Zmi% H. e
I3 [)—71 Wk &/ 9" = O. 3” x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_!'_3_93|-

. . i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer »,/ Disposable Bailer - Depth to Proguct: ﬂj
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_%___ft
Suction Pump . Other: — = { Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gruncflos Skirmmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami RemovedfromWell___~  gal
Preduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): OF £ Weather Conditions: C/ < g
Sample Time/Date: /OOS 1640/p 3 Water Color: e o, Odor
- T
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: QT
Did well de-water? ALY if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volurne H Conductivity Temperature p.0. CRP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosicm) ( {mgiL) {mV)
- nS  Jép IS &y
& Ef s—:u / 35 2394 _6>%
e9E & 15 34 _FF) L. (o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- CF "2, % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(8260)
] X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton JTPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &//0/0 2% (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Vo Ftzes<
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: & /y0 /& T Well Condition: __e>2z¢
Well Diameter 2 in. =
= Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth F2. 5=t Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water &9, 3 1.
xVF = 13 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; 67. 22 f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: £9.3 o T
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &= § 2. #
Suction Pump Other: — | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: .-~ gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity /"’{emperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (/gal) P {umhosfem).~ (CIF) (mgiL) L {mV)
/ /";/I ./ﬁ’ =
~ 7 T
/ - L
e -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- _ x yoawviet—YES ™ [ STt Pleasanton {TPH-G/ETEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(8260)
X5Pomi-Amber _NP— STL Pleasanton _{TPH-D

COMMENTS: A2+ Sau,‘jﬂ)/ﬂ_af e L #,( Rt cen Co 075 z(g_d;ﬁﬁw.

AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug

: Size:




7/"' Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: Lhofd 3 {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: -(é;a:fég 5
Well ID MW- (} Date Monitored: & /70/ 0 R Well Condition: S
Well Diameter 2 in. _
; — Volume idr= 0.02 1= 0.04 "= 0.17 3r=0.38
Total Depth 33933 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water T3.{7%
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

" Time Slaried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Depth 1o Water: "

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _‘:_:e ? ft
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Corfirmation/Descriptien:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other; Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Translerred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p (umhosfcm) ~{CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
/ _ pd - aal
~ -
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S(B260)
X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D

COMMENTS: £n ;..,#)c?u?t b Ter 7o —Q%szé_z

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #; ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075

Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &//e/0 % (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: f//u_[ #¥q <;(

Well 1D MW- £ Date Monitored: . & // Z}/ & ¢ Well Condition: ___ &3 4

Well Diameter 2 in. -

Total Depth L4635 n Youme TS eCim ee sy i 580

Depth o Water 6900 i
.7_ 'S"S—' WF _O- / 3‘ = / LB x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: jé gal.

. Tirne Staried; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equ‘Pme"t: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer — Depth 10 Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q i
Suction Pump — Other: — - § Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Product Trensferted to;
Start Time (purge): /3 v O Weather Conditions: C./ eQ v
Sample Time/Date: (/O /6/{ a)a Water Color: fremy Odor:
Purging Fiow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description: {7 /’f
Did well de-waler? e, If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (g2l P {umhos/icm) { {mg/L) {mv)
- o
(549 i.$ 1329 2% (9.
|35 _% _ Z3b _330  _ell
(SO S T BT~ _£2.¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o S xvoaviel|  YES HCL STL Fleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S(8260)
J X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET '
ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: & //90/60 3 {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA sampler: _Vent#he <
Well ID MW- R Date Monitored: & /v0/€ 2 Well Condition: O £
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Volurme 3/4™=0.02 1= 0.04 27= 047 =038
Total Depth Jd.30 1 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12 6.80
Depth to Water 270 . —
?, 1% *vF 0.) }’ = [, 52  x3(cese volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: A3 gal.
P . i Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer — ' Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:?___ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: galr
Product Transferred to:
Starl Time (purge): | 2O S Weather Conditions: ¢, lec o
Sample Time/Date: ;23 S 16 bofH2  Water Color: A’ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: s /7
Did we!l de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture D.C. ORP
{2400 hr,) (gaL,) P {umhosicm) { (mgil) (mV)
(21% > 7.7% _2%9 £¥-2
xe % 76> _ 737 &t-lo
3¢ 15 759 F == 79
LABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 2% Z xvoaviel __ YES HCL STL Pieasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260})
| X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrLEr-Ryan Inc.

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: %!% & /} c{c Z (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: l/MzL&e <
Well ID MW- Cf Date Monitored: (> /; O / O ¢ Well Condition: O A_
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Total Depth J#-95 ::::mw] 3144';0%(:32 51"=-‘|(?i)':;1 & ?;r?) 1?;.';0530

Depthto Water /. ¥ 3% 1
G.]2Z_  %F O-)3—-_Jo 7/ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L. gl

P . Time Started: {2400 hrs})
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fl
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: N
Stack Pump Discrete Boiler Hydrocarbon Thickness: # ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion.
Gruncf!os —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other. Amt Remmoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time {purge): 12.5 4 Weather Conditions: L// 2 v
Sample Time/Date: J 32016 o/ b9, Water Color: brn Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sedimeht Description: p -
Did well de-water? s if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume N Conductivity Tempe ture D.0. ORP
(2400 ) (gal) P (u rnhoslcm) (mg/L} (mV)
(360 l e/ 8‘ é? é
TS 5 e -H— 3 é )
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I[_? {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- q _?7 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S(B260)
{ X 500m| Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075

Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: ¢ /fo/ O % {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: /zn j‘_'k P

Well ID MW- {9 Date Monitored: ¢ /¢ O/Z' <, Well Condition: Py

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 9215 1 \F!:::mvn e oos(? ;-.:10.624 52: (1):;; 13;-10220

Depthto Water &9 Jo .
3_ 5 { xWVF £ - f ; = b é@ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: /n ES gal.

. i Time Started:__ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposeble Bailer g Disposable Eailer — Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬂz’g ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description?
Gruncfios _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _/ ¥ 35 Weather Conditions: /b & 4~
Sample Time/Date: 278°% A éZi 0, g Water Color: Zyp. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. ‘Sediment Description: <,/
Did well de-water? &) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperglure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.} (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CED (rgiL) (mv)
1439 0.8 FS_EEF Ik
il i 7 ‘f'# 8 2~ QZ
JVELs) e A, LG,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRKS. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /¢ 2 xwvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(8260)
§ % 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pigasanton |TPH-D
f

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEETY

ClienVFacility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: ¢ fro / 3 {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: oat e s
Well ID Mw- 7/ Date Monitored: ¢ v/ % Well Condition: _ o £ -
Well Diameter 2 in. ' _
Volume 4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 0.7 3= 0.38
Total Depth Zé 2 3 Factor (VF) 4"z 066 5= 1.02 = 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water B_o éa fi.
H —-"/
iT {9 WE (5.0 > = L l‘{ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: E.> gl
At
R Time Staried: 400 hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; T‘i:fe leez? (‘22430 hrrz))
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer ot Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: - ———— ] Visual Confirmation/Descriptipn:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to:
Start Time {purge). /oS Weather Conditions: L// @ v
Sample Time/Date: () ¥S_ 1 &lio/n > Water Color: Sr Odor: :
Purging Flow Rate: gprm. Sediment Description: T
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempg.:a&ure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosfem) (CEL (mgiL) {mv)
iy 2 Tet _F3o AL
1125 o 3.5 _FZ¥47 =
4 - -
11 %4 5.3 130 H49% ¥
f
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / f ,77 x voa vial YES HCL ETL Pleasanton TPH-G/ETEX/MTBE/S OXY'S{8260)
§ X 500mi Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET '
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: & //o/c 3 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: 1/ @ f’/z,,g
Well ID MW- /2. Date Monitored: & /76 £ © 3 Well Condition: __¢> A
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Total Depth F938 n YomS ) eeom oeiw e 150 e 580

Depth to Water F2.3) # —
)7
it . C;Cl *VF o) %_ = 3*31 Y (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_?;‘_\_,gal-

P . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment; Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer e 1 Depth to Froduct: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ,@ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos _— ' Skimmer { Absorbant Sock [circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:_____ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o e Weather Conditions: C//eﬁ_f"
Sample Time/Date: /& S =/ &fiolc™  Water Color: L r? Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: T /T
Did well de-water? g if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) ) tmgiL) (mV)
(029 3 758 _ 876 6.7
Lol & 2. g 40 Le. 8
— 7 =
(08T 9.3 FAE _BE6F &b-

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |7 2, xvoavial] YES HCL STL Plessanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
4 X 500mi Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanion }TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;
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SEVERN

STL | Submission#: 2003-06-0384
T RENT

Gettler Ryan June 26, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J o

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn,: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180075.80
Project: Deanna - Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton -

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/11/2003 15:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/26/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
S - —

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trert Ple Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1085 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ‘ Page 10of1




s O 1 L
TRENT

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample'Name 0. i CitDate Sampled U] Lab#
QA 06/10/2003 Water 1
MW-1 06/10/2003 15:30 Water 2
MW-2B 06/10/2003 14:26 Water 3
MW-3 06/10/2003 16:15 Water 4
MW-4 06/10/2003 10:05 Water 5
MW-7 06/10/2003 14:10 - Water 6
MW-8 06/10/2003 12:35 Water 7
MwW-9 06/10/2003 13:20 Water 8
MW-10 06/10/2003 14:55 Water 9
MW-11 06/10/2003 11:45 . ' Water 10
MW-12 06/10/2003 10:55 Water 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/25/2003 10:22

Page 10f 16




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Submission #: 2003-06—03_84

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

. QCBatch#: 12003/06/21-22.€

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Surrogates(s) ‘
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 108.0 | 76-114 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12
Toluene-d8 99.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

* Apan o Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/25/2003 10:22

Page 2 of 16




A par of Sevem Trent Pic

STI
TRENT

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site; 4191 First Street, Pleasanion _

Compound Conc. RL Unit - Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 2000 ug/l 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Benzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Toluene ND 20 ug/lL 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Ethylbenzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Total xylenes ND 40 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA} ND 4000 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2800 80 ugfl 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Di-isopropyl Ether {D/PE) ND 80 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 80 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 80 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
1,2-DCA ND 80 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
EDB ND 80 ug/L 40,00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Ethanol ND 20000 ug/L 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.7 76-114 % 40.00 | 06/22/2003 03:53
Toluene-d8 98.5 88-110 (% 40.00 } 06/22/2003 03:53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 10:22
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 3 of 16




SEVERN
TREI\T

A parl of Severn Trent Pic

sasa O 1 L

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003—06-03_84

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site:

4191 First Street, Pleasanton

FIaL

See Legend
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 ; 06/22/2003 04:16
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/l 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16

| Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
tert-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 10000  [ug/lL 100.00 ; 06/22/2003 04:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6400 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 } 06/22/2003 04:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
1,2-DCA ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
EDB ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
Ethanol ND 50000 |ug/L 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 76-114 |% 100.00 { 06/22/2003 04:16
Toluene-d8 89.6 88-110 |% 100.00 | 06/22/2003 04:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 9265 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAFP¥ 2496

06/25/2003 10:22

Page 4 of 16




5 EVERN ST I , Submission #: 2003-06-0384
TR E NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 360 50 ug/L 1.00]06/22/2003 00:34
Benzene 2.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Total xylenes 1.0 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
ter-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 54 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00  06/22/2003 00:34
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
1,2-DCA 53 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.5 76-114  |% 1.00 { 06/22/2003 00:34
Toluene-d8 99.4 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 10:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apar of Severn Treni Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2498 Page 5of 16 -



SEVER
TRENT

A par of Sevem Trent Pic

e O 1 L

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-06-03_84'

™

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfiL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 06/22/2003 00:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ugfiL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ugfl 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 { 06/22/2003 00:56
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 06/22/2003 00:56
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 1 06/22/2003 00:56
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.0 76-114  |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56
Tolugne-d8 100.6 88-110 % 1.00 | 06/22/2003 00:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco+ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

06/25/2603 10:22

Page 6 of 16




S EVER N ST | Submission #: 2003-06-0384
T R E NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

a

Gettler Ryan
Aitn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 1300 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Benzene 380 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04.38
lert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/lL 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04.38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 270 20 ugfilL 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04.38
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
1.2-DCA "|ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
EDB ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/L 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.3 76-114 % 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38
Toluene-d8 101.8 88-110 |% 10.00 | 06/22/2003 04:38

086/25/2003 10:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 7 of 16




SEVERN
TRENT

A pan of Savern Trenl Fic

Eavaem O 1 L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

o

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/22/2003 01:18
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/22/2003 01:18
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/t 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Methyl tert-buiy! ether (MTBE) 31 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 } 06/22/2003 01:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 vg/L 1,00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 76-114 % 1.00 [ 06/22/2003 01:18
Toluene-d8 99.4 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/25/2003 10:22

Page 8 of 16




SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80

Deanna - Tosco #7376

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 { 06/22/2003 01:41

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 04:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1,00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

ter-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 1 06/22/2003 01:41

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

tert-Amyl methyl ether {(TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/22/2003 01:41

EDB ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41
Surrogates(s) ‘

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.7 76-114 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41
Toluene-d8 101.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 01:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 10:22
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apant of Sevem Tremt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 9 of 16




SEVERN
TRENT

A perl of Bevern Trent Fic

o O 1 L

Getller Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

i

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Streel, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed - Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L .1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Methyl iert-butyl ether (MTBE) 24 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03
Toluene-d8 99.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2406

06/25/2003 10.:22

Page 10 of 16




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-06-0384
T REN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/22/2003 02:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.8 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) . ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Ethanol ND 500 . f{uall 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Surrogates(s) :

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4. 105.6 76-114 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25
Toluene-d8 100.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:25

06/25/2003 10:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Trenk Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 16
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TREN

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

%

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part ol Sever Yrent Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/l 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Ethv! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
1.2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Ethanol ND 500 ug/k 1.00 | 06/22/2003 02:47
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.9 76-114  |% 1.00 [ 06/22/2003 02:47
Toluene-dg 99.7 88-110 |% 1.00 1 06/22/2003 02:47
0B/25/2003 10;22

Page 12 of 16




S EVERN S' l 1 I Submission #: 2003-06-0384
TR E A

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Cublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376 '

Site: ‘4191 First Street, Pleasanton

" BatchaC Report_

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugil 06/21/2003 23:00

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00
tert-Buiyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L . 06/21/2003 23:00

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l . 06/21/2003 23:00
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 06/21/2003 23:00
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 76-114 % 06/21/2003 23:00
Toluene-d8 100.6 88-110 % 06/21/2003 23:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 10:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Cuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 16




S E VERN S' I ! I Submission #: 2003-06-0384
T REN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Cublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 ’ Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

03/06/21-22.64-002 . : 06/21/2€
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 21.7 20.0 25 86.8 80.0 8.2 | 69-129| 20
Toluene 226 218 25 90.4 87.2 3.6 ] 70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE)} 25.2 22.4 25 100.8 (896 . |11.8] 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 549 513 500 109.8 |102.6 78-114
Toluene-d8 521 487 500 104.2 {974 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 10:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 16




SEVERN S' I"l Submission #: 2003-06-0384

TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getller Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dubjlin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: D6/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton ‘

Extracted: 06/22(2003

Exiracted: 06/22/2003

Compound Conc. ugiL Spk.Level Recovery % ., Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 216 20.7 ND 25 B64 1828 |43 69-129 | 20
Toluene 234 22.7 ND 25 924 |508 |17 70-130 § 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 245 23.4 ND 25 [98.0 (936 |46 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 524 523 500 |104.8 | 104.5 76-114
Toluene-d8 518 5M 500 |103.6 {100.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 10:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Fic Te! 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 15 of 16 .




SEVERN | ST Submission #: 2003-06-0384
ETER L |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Afin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 ' Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Analysis Flag
0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyie present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/25/2003 10:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 16

A part of Severn Trent Pic




S E V ERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Afin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name- R b Date Sampled: Matri) L3

MW-1 06/10/2003 15:30 Water 2
MW-2B 06/10/2003 14:25 Water’ 3
MW-3 06/10/2003 16:15 Water 4
MW-4 06/10/2003 10:05 Water 5
Mw.-7 06/10/2003 14:10 Water 6
MW.-8 06/10/2003 12:35 Water 7
MW-9 06/10/2003 13:20 Water 8
MW-10 06/10/2003 14:55 Water 9
MW-11 06/10/2003 11:45 Water 10
Mw-12 06/10/2003 10:55 o Water 11

06/25/2003 13:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A per of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14




s O 1L
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Submission #: 2003-05-0384‘

Diesel

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag_
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/17/2003 15:37
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 88.1 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 15:37

A pan of Sevem Frent Fic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

06/25/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 14




[SEVERN| STL

- Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanion

Compound

Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 280 50 ug/L 1.00]06/17/2003 16:17| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.8 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 16:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanlon, CA 94568

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

06/25/2003 13:10

Page 3of 14




S EVERN S Submission #: 2003-06-0384
| TRENT | I L ' :

2
Diesel
Gettler Ryan ’
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 ’ Received: 06/11/20032 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL - Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ‘ 350 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/17/2003 16:58| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.8 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 16:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aot of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 4 of 14




s O 1 L
TRENT

Getller Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site:

'4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution| ~ Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/17/2003 17:38
Surrogates(s) '

o-Terphenyl 86.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 17:38

A parl of Sevem Tren! Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

06/25/2003 13:10

Page 5of 14




s O 1L
TR[N

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deann

a Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 9

4568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180075:80

Dea

nna - Tosco #7376

Submission #: 2003-06-0384-

L ]
Diesel

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Filag
Diesel 610 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/17/2003 18:18 ndp
Surrogates(s}

o-Terphenyl 80.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 18:18

A part of Sevemn Trenl Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Dae 6 of 14
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-nc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 age 6 0

06/25/2003 13:10




S T‘[ Submission #: 2003-06-0384

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-78992

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pieasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2003 18:57
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.7 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/24/2003 18:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPS 2496 Page 7 of 14




maas O 1 L
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-06-0384-

»
]

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00

Site:

4191 First Street, Pleasanion

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/17/2003 19:38
Surrogates(s}

o-Terphenyl 92.9 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 19:38

A pan of Severn Trent Flc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasarton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

086/25/2003 13:10

Page 8 of 14




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-06-0384
T R E NT

Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
~ Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton .

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel : 65 50 ug/L 1.00 |1 06/17/2003 20:18| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.6 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 20:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 bae 9 of 14
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 age 9 0




SEVERN| ST Submission #: 2003-06-0384
[ TRENT | L '

4
Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ,_ ND 50 ug/l 1.00 { 06/17/2003 20:58
Surrogates(s) _
o-Terpheny! 94.0 60-130 1% 1.00 | 06/17/2003 20:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/25/2008 13:10

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par o Sevem Trenk Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-06-0384
T RENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/17/2003 21:38
Surrogates(s) :
o-Terphenyl 87.9 60-130 |% 1.00 { 06/17/2003 21:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 11 of 14



S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-06-0384
T RENT |

»

Diesel
Getller Ryan "
Atin.: Deanna Harding

8747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 ’ Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

__Batch GC Repor

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ’ ND 50 ug/L 06/17/2003 12:12
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 186.9 60-130 % 06/17/2003 12:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Querry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 * Page 12 0f 14

A parl of Sevem Tren! Pic




S' I" l Submission #: 2003-06-0384

. Diesel
)

Getiler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

“iLCs
.. LCSD

003/06/16-06.1

:2003/06/16:06.10-002 .., alyzed: 06/47/2003 11:
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS tcsh | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 847 744 1000 847 |744 |12.9] 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s) '
o-Terphenyl 203 178 20.0 101.6 |89.1 | 60130 ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 1310

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 13 of 14

A part of Severn Trent Pic




[S EVERN) ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-06-0384
| TRENT |

Diesel

Gettler Ryan ’
Atin.: Deanna Harding

©747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180075.80

Received: 06/11/2003 15:00
Deanna - Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Result Flag
ndp

Hydrocarbon reporied does not maich the patlern of our Diesel slandard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2003 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 14

A part of Sevem Trent Plc




